
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development 
Group 

 
Tuesday, 26 January 2016 at 2.15 pm 

Exe Room, Phoenix House 
 

Next Special Meeting 
Thursday, 25 February 2016 at 2.15 pm 

 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr P J Heal  
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge  
Cllr W J Daw  
Cllr Mrs G Doe  
Cllr R J Dolley  
Cllr R Evans  
Cllr J D Squire  
Cllr L D Taylor  
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes. 
 

2   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14) 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1 
December 2015 (copy attached). 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

5   HRA Budget 2016/17  (Pages 15 - 24) 
To receive a report from the Head of Finance and Head of Housing and 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Property Services providing an estimate of the budget required for the 
operation of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) in 2016/17. 
 

6   Housing Strategy 2015-2020  (Pages 25 - 82) 
To receive a report from the Housing Services Manager informing 
Members about the results of the recent consultation on the draft 
housing strategy document. 
 

7   Proposed changes to the Tenancy Agreement  (Pages 83 - 128) 
To receive a report from the Housing Services Manager seeking 
agreement to the proposed changes to the draft Tenancy Agreement 
prior to consultation with Tenants. 
 

8   Car Park Management Policy  (Pages 129 - 138) 
To receive a report from the Housing Services Manager reviewing the 
Car Park Management Policy. 
 

9   Garage Management Policy  (Pages 139 - 148) 
To receive a report from the Housing Services Manager reviewing the 
Garage Management Policy. 
 

10   Recharge Policy  (Pages 149 - 160) 
To receive a report from the Housing Services Manager reviewing the 
Recharge Policy. 
 

11   Update on the Devon Home Choice Working Group 
recommendations   
To receive a verbal update regarding the recommendations made by the 
Devon Home Choice Working Group. 
 

12   Identification of items for the next meeting   
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting: 
 

 Private Sector Housing Renewal Policy 

 Service Standards Review 

 Succession and Assignment Policy 

 Allocations Policy and Procedures 

 Financial Monitoring 

 Performance and Risk Q3 
 
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 

 
 

Jill May 
Interim Chief Executive 

Monday, 18 January 2016 



 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on: 
 
Tel: 01884 234310 
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 1 December 2015 17 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the DECENT AND AFFORDABLE HOMES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 1 December 2015 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

P J Heal (Chairman) 
Mrs H Bainbridge, W J Daw, Mrs G Doe, J D Squire and 
L D Taylor 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

R J Dolley and R Evans 
 

Also Present  
Councillor 
 

R L Stanley 
 

Present  
Officers 
 

Nick Sanderson (Head of Housing and Property Services), 
Claire Fry (Housing Services Manager), Andrew Cawdron 
(Finance Manager), Michael Parker (Housing Options Manager), 
Mark Baglow (Repairs Manager), Angela Barrett (Accountant) 
and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

40 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors R J Dolley and R Evans. 
 

41 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no members of the public present. 
 

42 MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2015 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

43 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairman wished everybody present a Happy Christmas. 
 

44 FINANCIAL UPDATE FOR THE SIX MONTHS TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 (00:02:04)  
 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Finance 
presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure so far in the 
year. 
 
Significant variances from the Council’s overall budget were highlighted within the 
report as follows: 
 

 Non Domestic Rates: in a recent high level appeal tribunal case, which 
considered the business rate valuation of GP surgeries, the District Valuer lost 
the case. The impact is that nationally GP surgeries after a revaluation of their 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 1 December 2015 18 

business rates, will see their business rates fall and can request a refund of 
the excess of their business rates paid in earlier years. All Councils with GP 
surgeries will be affected. 
 

 Two refunds had already been arranged by Mid Devon District Council but it 
had 46 in the District and the impact of this rerating exercise, in terms of 
refunds, for Mid Devon over the next two years could be in excess of £500k. 
The Council had currently estimated an impact this year of £100k. 

 

 Recycling tonnages had increased, however, nationally prices had fallen and 
despite less going into landfill this area was currently showing an overspend. 

 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was currently showing a surplus of £38k due 
to some small movements including community alarm income being up. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the new audio visual equipment in the Phoenix 
Chambers being £20k more than originally budgeted for. The Head of Housing and 
Property Services explained that further opportunities had been taken to enable the 
room to be better equipped in the future. 
 
Note: * Report previo
[...]
2015 20 

of which would need repairs and maintenance, therefore money had to be set aside 
for this. Added to this, inflation may start to rise as well as the cost of running the 
housing service. 
 
Discussion took place regarding ear marked reserves and the fact that these were 
set aside for specific projects such as Waddeton and Palmerston Park. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

48 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2016/17 (00:32:03)  
 

The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Finance and the Head of 
Housing and Property Services providing an estimate of the budget required for the 
operation of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) in 2016/17. Most of the specifics 
were now known and the remaining uncertainty was the ongoing effect that welfare 
reform would have. 
 
The Officer outlined the contents of the report drawing the Group’s attention to the 
following key issues: 
 

 It was envisaged that Right to Buy property sales would increase.  

 The effects of Universal Credit would lead to increased costs in collection. 
Guidance on the ‘Pay to Stay’ initiative was still awaited, this would be an 
additional burden to the Housing Service.   

 Increases had been included in relation to the lifeline alarm scheme charge as 
well as garage ground rents. 

 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the budget proposals within the report be 
approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr W J Daw and seconded by Councillor Mrs H Bainbridge) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

49 PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER OF 2015-16 
(00:38:40)  
 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Communities and 
Governance providing Members with an update on performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2015/16 as well as providing an update 
on the key business risks. 
 
The Internal Audit Team Leader presented the report stating that there
[...]
 the Council’s responsible 
officer who worked with the joint strategic partnership for the area as well as local 
charities. His team were proactive in trying to engage with rough sleepers in order to 
try and avoid emergency situations when bad weather was predicted.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet recommends to full Council that the new Housing 
Options Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) and Extended Winter 
Provision Protocol be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Councillor Mrs J Doe and seconded by Councillor Mrs H Bainbridge) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

51 SUPPLY AND DEMAND POLICY (00:48:53)  
 

The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Property Services. 
On 2nd April 2015, the Supreme Court found against Westminster Council in a case 
relating to how it had made a decision on where to place a family to which it owed a 
duty to accommodate under the Housing Act 1996. The Nzolamesco v City of 
Westminster judgement had significant ramifications for local authorities who were 
now required to develop policies to show how they would procure accommodation 
both in and outside their local authority boundaries and how they would decide who 
has priority accommodation in or close to their operational districts. 
 
The Housing Options Manager further outlined the contents of the report stating that 
the policy had been drafted under the new legislation with the intention of preventing 
a risk to the Council being challenged in the future. 
 

Page 9



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 1 December 2015 22 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet recommend to full Council that the new Housing 
Options Supply and Demand Policy be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Councillor Mrs H Bainbridge and seconded by Councillor Mrs J Doe) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
  

52 VOID MANAGEMENT POLICY (00:51:25)  
 

The Group had before it a report * from the Head of Housing and Property Services 
advising Members of the Void Management Policy.  It was explained that the policy 
had been drafted on the basis of a recent tenant consultation. The results of the 
consultation had indicated that the provision of a decoration pack and the decoration 
reward grant could be stopped without any detrimental effect upon the letting 
process. It was therefore suggested that a 50% reduction be made which would save 
somewhere in the region of £85k over 4 years. 
 
Discussion took place regarding tenants decorating their properties. When 
improvements were made to kitchens and bathrooms the Council would as a matter 
of course ensure that the surrounding decoration was up to an acceptable standard, 
however, they would not redecorate bedrooms or living rooms, this would be up to 
the tenants themselves. All properties were expected to be returned to a decent 
standard of decoration upon vacation of the property. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet recommend to full Council that the new Void 
Management Policy be approved subject to Appendix B showing a 50% reduction in 
the costs relating to the paint packs and decoration grant. 
 
(Proposed by Councillor W J Daw and seconded by Councillor J D Squire) 
 
Note:  (i) * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

(ii) Councillor Mrs J Doe requested that her abstention from voting be 
recorded. 

 

53 ABOLITION OF CASH INCENTIVE SCHEME (01:03:00)  
 

The Group had before it a report * from the Housing Services Manager seeking 
permission to end the payment of incentives to encourage tenants to downsize. 
 
She outlined the contents of the report stating that the abolition of the cash incentive 
scheme for downsizing was recommended on the basis that income into the HRA 
was likely to reduce in coming months.  National housing policy and welfare reform 
would have a negative impact upon income and all areas of work had to be reviewed 
to ensure that value for 
[...]
to be to the highest possible 
standard thereby protecting the fabric of buildings for as long as possible. The 
revised policy was needed in order to provide clarity to both officers and tenants as to 
what was and what was not allowed. 
 
Discussion took place with regard to the onus being placed upon the tenant to 
appoint a suitable contractor to undertake improvement works. It was confirmed that 
permission was needed first from the Council to undertake any improvements to 
Council owned properties.  
 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Improvements to Council 
Properties Policy be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Councillor W J Daw and seconded by Councillor Mrs J Doe) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

55 LEASEHOLD MANAGEMENT POLICY (01:22:30)  
 

The Group had before it a report * from the Housing Services Manager reviewing the 
Leasehold Management Policy. The contents of the report were outlined by the 
Housing Services Manager who stated that the Council had a different relationship 
with lease-holders than it did with tenants. The policy reflected changes in good 
practice and identified the Council’s approach to meeting its obligations to lease-
holders in accordance with the terms of their lease and the relevant legislative 

Page 11



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 1 December 2015 24 

requirements. The revised policy also brought clarity to the lease-holders themselves 
and officers. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet that the revised Leasehold Management Policy be 
approved. 
 
(Proposed by Councillor Mrs H Bainbridge and seconded by Councillor W J Daw) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

56 DEVON HOME CHOICE WORKING GROUP REPORT (01:26:35)  
 

The Group had before it a report * from the Devon Home Choice Working Group 
including its recommendations in relation to Band E. 
 
The Chairman of the Working Group outlined the contents of t
[...]
s would allow 
for the consultation period of 6 weeks (as recommended by DCLG), a new allocation 
policy to be written and sent to the PDG for agreement).  
 
(Proposed by Councillor W J Daw and seconded by Councillor J D Squire) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

57 UPDATE ON THE WESSEX PARTNERSHIP (01:39:50)  
 

The Group were provided with, and NOTED, an update from the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and the Public Health and Professional Services Manager regarding 
Council’s partnership with Wessex Homes. It was explained that 4 years ago the 
Council had entered into a partnership with Wessex Homes to provide loans to 
people wanting to upgrade. Interest rates for those entering into this type of 
agreement had been very low. Recent uptake of this facility had been very poor but 
the Council was still having to pay an annual fee to continue this facility. This meant 
that the situation was becoming financially unsustainable going forwards. A report 
would come to the Policy Development Group in the new year setting out proposals 
for the future. 
 

58 MOVING TO A 52/53 WEEK RENT CHARGE (01:55:47)  
 

The Group were provided with a briefing paper * from the Housing Services Manager 
outlining the proposed changes to the rent collection period. 
 
She outlined the content of the proposed operational changes stating that the 
proposal was to spread out rent charges over a full calendar year. This would bring 
clarity and simplicity to existing and potential tenants. The proposals would form a 
part of the consultation on the Tenancy Agreement which would be undertaken early 
in the new year with a revised Tenancy Agreement coming into force in April 2016. 
 
Note: * Briefing paper previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

59 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  
 

In addition to the items already listed in the work programme, the following items 
were requested to be on the agenda for the next meeting: 
 

 Update on the Wessex partnership 

 Update on the Devon Homes Choice recommendations from the Working 
Group 

 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.25 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECENT & AFFORDABLE HOMES PDG  
26 JANUARY 2016 
 
HRA BUDGET 2016/17 
 
Cabinet Member Cllr Peter Hare-Scott, Cllr Ray Stanley 
Responsible Officer Head of Finance, Head of Housing 
 
Reason for Report: This report provides an estimate of the budget required for 
the operation of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) in 2016/17. Most of the 
specifics are now known and the remaining uncertainty is the ongoing effect that 
welfare reform will have. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the members of the PDG agree the budget 
proposals within this report, along with any amendments that members 
deem appropriate. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The financial resources of the Council directly 
impact on its ability to deliver its Corporate Plan objectives/pledges. 
 
Financial Implications: A balanced and realistic budget must be set for 2016/17 
in order that the HRA reserve is not threatened with unplanned expenditure. The 
budget will need to be carefully managed in order that the 30 year business 
plan’s need for much greater investment in the housing stock is achievable.  
 
Legal Implications: It is a statutory requirement for the Council to set a balanced 
budget. 
 
Risk Assessment: Service managers and Finance staff have assessed volatility 
in income and large contractor budgets. In addition, reserves will continue to be 
maintained at prudent levels and grown in some cases to meet future pressures. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a ring fenced account within Mid 

Devon District Council (MDDC). It sits separately from the General Fund 
(GF) and accounts for all income and expenditure in relation to the 
Council’s landlord function for social housing. 
 

1.2 Each year, a budget must be set which balances 
[...]
e Scheme Alarm Charge 

 

£2.50 £0.50 20.0% £3.00 

Lifeline Base Unit 

 

£3.76 £0.00 0.0% £3.76 

     
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Garage rents per week  

(48 week basis) 

£11.00 £0.00 0.0% £11.00 

It should be noted that council tenants 

receive a discount of £2.00 per week on 

any garage rent. 

    

 

Garage ground rents  (Annual charge)    £200 £25 12.5% £225 

 

 

 

N.B. 

 

MDDC Formula Rent on average (52 weeks)  2015/16: £80.71 2016/17: £79.90 

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DECENT & AFFORDABLE HOMES PDG      
26 JANUARY 2016                  
 
HOUSING STRATEGY 2015-2020 
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Ray Stanley 
Responsible Officer Housing Services Manager  
 
Reason for Report: To inform Members about the results of the recent 
consultation on the draft housing strategy document 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Cabinet adopts the revised housing strategy 
once the changes set out in the report have been implemented.  
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Corporate Plan is currently under review.  
The provision of homes features as a priority in both the existing plan and the new 
draft plan, which is currently out for consultation.  This latest draft explains that we 
will focus on building more Council housing, facilitating the housing growth that Mid 
Devon needs, including affordable homes and planning and enhancing the built 
environment.  
 
Financial Implications: All actions arising from the strategy will be met by existing 
and future budgets informed by service plans 
 
Legal Implications: The Local Government Act 2003 imposes a duty on the Council 
to publish a housing strategy which sets out the vision and priorities for housing in 
the District.   
 
Risk Assessment: Having a housing strategy in place which references other 
strategies and plans should help to mitigate the impact of welfare reform and the 
reduced availability of public sector finance.  It should also help to manage the 
expectations of local p
[...]
lities.  

Priority four: Managing the impact of an ageing population 

17 This is an alarming issue.  Extra 

care units can play an important 

role in meeting this need. 

Devon County Council has 

informed MDDC of the need for 

extra care provision within Tiverton 

and Cullompton, and this has been 

reflected in the Local Plan Review 

(and the Infrastructure Plan which 

supports it).  A care home or 

retirement complex has been 

included within both the North 

West and East Cullompton 

allocations within the document.  A 

planning application for a 45 unit 

extra care scheme in Tiverton is 

currently awaiting determination. 

18 To develop the handyman service We would be happy to consult with 

DSV and will include this in the 

Page 80



7 

 

Devon Senior Voice (DSV) would 

welcome an opportunity to be 

involved in discussions about this.  

action plan.  

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report: Proposed review of tenancy changes 
V1.0 

1 

DECENT & AFFORDABLE HOMES PDG        
26 JANUARY 2016                  
 
PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE TENANCY AGREEMENT  
 
Cabinet Member  Cllr Ray Stanley  
Responsible Officer Housing Services Manager  
 
Reason for Report:  To agree the proposed changes to the draft Tenancy 
Agreement prior to consultation with tenants. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S):  To seek Cabinet approval for the Council to consult with 
its respective tenants in accordance with sections 102 and 103 of the Housing Act 
1985 on the proposed changes to the draft tenancy agreement.   
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:  The provision of good quality housing in the 
public sector is a priority for the Council and there is a commitment to achieve this by 
managing our Council homes efficiently.  A robust tenancy agreement which sets out 
the rights and responsibilities of tenants and the Council will enable efficient and 
effective management of our homes. 
 
Financial Implications:  Reviewing the tenancy agreement invol

Minutes of the meeting


 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 26 January 2016 26 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the DECENT AND AFFORDABLE HOMES POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 26 January 2016 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors: P J Heal (Chairman) 

Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs H Bainbridge, 
W J Daw, Mrs G Doe, R J Dolley, R Evans, 
J D Squire and L D Taylor 
 

Also Present  
Councillor: R L Stanley 

 
Also Present  
Officers:  Nick Sanderson (Head of Housing and Property Services), 

Claire Fry (Housing Services Manager), Roderick Hewson 
(Principal Accountant), Michael Parker (Housing Options 
Manager) and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

60 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

61 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

62 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2015 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

63 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman reminded the Group that there would be a Special Meeting on 
Thursday 25 February 2016 at 2.15pm to discuss the Wessex Partnership. 
 

64 HRA BUDGET 2016/17 (00:02:20)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Finance and Head 
of Housing and Property Services providing an estimate of the budget required for 
the operation of the Housing Account (HRA) in 2016/17. Most of the specifics were 
now known and the remaining uncertainty was the ongoing effect that welfare reform 
would have.  
 
The Principal Accountant outlined the contents of the report stating that there had 
been little change since the last report however there had been some movement in 
the repairs and maintenance area in that operatives were spending more time on non 



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 26 January 2016 27 

day to day repair work meaning that costs could be charged to the capital 
programme rather than the Housing Revenue Account. Other changes were in 
relation to recharges and capital charges being finalised. However, these were not 
material overall. 
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 Community alarm charges; there had been a reasonable take up and 
promotion of the 24 hours a day, 365 days a year scheme, was having a 
positive effect; 

 The balance involved in trying to set reasonable charges for garage rents 
whilst trying to retain customers; 

 Responsive repairs and the possibility of offering this service to private 
tenants. The adaptations team, in particular were well thought of by tenants in 
terms of the standard of their work and a more commercial approach may be 
needed going forwards. 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

65 HOUSING STRATEGY 2015-2020 (00:22:00)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Housing Services Manager informing it 
about the results of the recent consultation on the draft Housing Strategy. 
 
The contents of the report were outlined and it was explained that it was an 
overarching strategy that made reference to lots of other Council housing policies. 
The Strategy listed the Council’s priorities, for example, preventing homelessness 
and set the scene locally against the context of national legislation.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet approves the revised housing strategy once the 
changes set out in the report have been implemented. 
 
(Proposed by Councillor Mrs H Bainbridge and seconded by Councillor R J Dolley) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

66 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE TENANCY AGREEMENT (00:26:45)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Housing Services Manager seeking 
agreement to the proposed changes to the draft Tenancy Agreement prior to 
consultation with tenants.  
 
The contents of the report were outlined with the following key issues being 
highlighted: 
 

 National housing policy had moved on since the last review and the Council 
had to comply with this; 

 Since the last review there had been the introduction of Flexible Tenancies; 
currently there were 9 different types, this document consolidated them. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 26 January 2016 28 

 The Government’s initiative entitled ‘Pay to Stay’ which was currently 
progressing through the House of Lords and would mean that those earning 
more would pay more rent. It was likely that this would result in an increased 
administrative burden to the housing service; 

 The proposed move to charging rent over a 52 week period rather than 48. It 
was explained that no decision had been taken in relation to this matter yet but 
that a paper would be brought to the Group in due course. Administratively 
this would be easier and would fall in line with Government changes to the 
way benefits would be paid. However, there was some concern amongst the 
Group regarding the proposed change and they welcomed further discussion 
at a later stage; 

 The consultation process and whether tenants would be contacted 
individually; it was confirmed that they would. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet approve consultation with Council tenants in 
accordance with sections 102 and 103 of the Housing Act 1985 on the proposed 
changes to the draft Tenancy Agreement. 
 
(Proposed by Councillor Mrs H Bainbridge and seconded by Councillor R Evans) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

67 CAR PARK MANAGEMENT POLICY (00:45:02)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Housing Services Manager reviewing the 
Car Park Management Policy. 
 
It was explained that the policy had last been reviewed in June 2011 and some slight 
revision had been needed, mainly in relation to providing clarity in certain areas. 
 
Discussion took place regarding how rigorously the Council enforced the proper use 
of its car parks. It was explained that certain incidents had involved a great deal of 
discussion between tenants and Council officers about what was reasonable 
behaviour and the policy now provided clearer guidelines to both parties. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet approves the revised car Park Management 
Policy. 
 
(Proposed by Councillor J D Squire and seconded by Councillor Mrs H Bainbridge) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

68 GARAGE MANAGEMENT POLICY (00:49:46)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Housing Services Manager reviewing the 
Garage Management Policy. 
 
It was explained that the Council was not obliged to provide garages to tenants but it 
was good estate management to do so if space allowed. The report provided 
clarification around the issue of succession meaning that if somebody died a family 
member could succeed the tenancy. It was further explained that because of the 
need for a 16 year old to provide a guarantor if they had wanted to rent a garage and 



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 26 January 2016 29 

the administrative burden this presented the age limit had been raised to 18. Also if 
garage keys were lost these would be charged for.  
 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The new policy allowing for the demolition of garages should they be in a poor 
state and the health and safety of tenants and the public was an issue; 

 Garages were also available for private rent which was why there was a two 
tier pricing system. 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet approves the revised housing strategy once the 
changes set out in the report have been implemented. 
 
(Proposed by Councillor R Evans and seconded by Councillor Mrs H Bainbridge) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

69 RECHARGE POLICY (00:57:53)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Housing Services Manager reviewing the 
Recharge Policy. It was explained that this was a key policy for the Council which 
dealt with issues such as damage and items left by previous tenants which needed 
removal.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet approves the revised Recharge Policy. 
 
(Proposed by Councillor R Evans and seconded by Councillor Mrs H Bainbridge) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

70 UPDATE ON THE DEVON HOME CHOICE WORKING GROUP 
RECOMMENDATIONS (01:02:40)  
 
The Group received a verbal update from the Housing Options Manager regarding 
the recommendations of the Devon Home Choice Working Group which had been 
approved by the Cabinet. This included the following: 
 

 Following correspondence 400 applicants had recently been removed from the 
system as a result of a change in circumstance or having moved address; the 
next stage would be to look at the remaining 550; 

 Bands A to D would also be looked at; 

 A new Allocations Policy would be drafted to include a clause which said that if 
applicants did not bid for a property for 12 months they would be removed 
from the system; 

 Currently, as of January 2016, there were 1909 applicants on the waiting list 
across all Bands. 
 

It was requested that the Group be emailed a link to the current Devon Home Choice 
quarterly monitoring report. 
 
 
 



 

Decent and Affordable Homes Policy Development Group – 26 January 2016 30 

71 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:08:15)  
 
In addition to the items already listed within the work programme for the next ordinary 
meeting the following was also identified for the next agenda: 
 

 Chairman’s Annual Report for 2015/2016 
 

The Head of Housing and Property Services also asked the Group to consider 
whether there were any topics they would like brought to a future meeting. It was 
important to keep the Group updated on current housing issues and changes to 
housing legislation, therefore a regular item in the form of a short briefing may be 
appropriate. It was AGREED that the Group give this some thought and report back 
to the clerk before the next meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.27 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


